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COUNTY OF Coox

STATE OF TLLINGIS }

) 8s.
)

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CNTHROL BOARD

OF THE S5TAT

.um-

OF ILLIRQIS

ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,
v, PCB 74-140

WESTERN PIECE DYERS AND FINISHERS,
INC., a Delaware corporation,

i S

Respondont,

S‘l‘ll’UL!s‘!' 100 AlD H?’)P(“ 1

FOR SETTLUMENT

NOW COMES THE Complainant ¢ ERVIRONMSENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
("EPA"), by its attorney, WILLYIAM J, SCOTT, Attorney Genpral of the
State of Illinois, and the Respondent, wostnul pip CE DYERS AND PIND-
SHERS, Inc., ("Wentern"), hy itn actorneys, and herelby stipulates,
pursuvant to Rule 333 of the Procedural Rules of the Pollution Control
Board ("the poard®) of the State of linoin, that the partiocs have
reached an agreement wich respect to the above-captionoed enforcomont

action and that gaid agreement is sef forth as follows:
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Stipulation

1. Western is g Delaware corporation registered to do

business under the laws of [1lincie, 11 Cberates a manulacluring

i

facility situaced at 7033 South Chicago Avenue in Chicago, Cook County,
State of Illinois ("the plant"), where it is engaged in the processing
and finishing of clothes and fabrics,

Western's plant is bounded on cither side by business estab-
lishments, including a stonecutting operation to its left., JItg plant
consists of a single building which directly abuts the sidewalk to the
front along South Chicago Avenue, a through busincss styeoet of four
lanes, which carries heavy trucks, among other kinds of vehicular traf-
fic. Across South Chicago Avenue are business and commercial concerns,
and immediately to their rear is a raised railrvoad right of way for
the main line of the Penn Central Railroad. Approximately ten trainsg
per day have been observed by Western on that track, lmmediately to

the rear of Westernt planc is an alley, To the northeast across th

i

alley on East 69th Place aAre rows of singloe~fanily dwellings and a
‘high~rise scnior citizens' home, A light manufacturing building is at
the far end of 69th Place hear the next intersection, Directly cast
and across the alley to the rear of Western's plant is g parking lot
and maintenance contor used by cmployecs of the Nlinois Bel) Telephone
Company. At the corner of 7lst Street, South Chieago Avenue, and Cot-
tage drove Avenue, south of Western's plant, is Lhe northwest corner of

ke femetery,
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2. Processing and “inishing Overationg,

"estern conducts fiye distinct types of cloth ang fabric
processing At itsg Plant, Four of these Dperationg vield
2xCept wateor vapor

RO emissions
and do not, nor Are claimed

4y

o, pose any subject
for enforcement under the Illinoig Esvironmental Protection Act,
These foyy Operations are as follows

a. Simple washing anqg drying of fabrics, Fabricg
are introduced into a watey washing Machine, thep passed
through drying machines, then Stretohed apg rolled;

b, Washing,dyeinq and drying of fabrics, Sanme a5
the simple washing ang drying operation (paraqraph (a)
above) except thae, after washing, fabricg 4re pasged
through ;5 dyeing operation whoere they are Lreated with
water-hage dyes, and then are dricd, stretohed and rolleq
for shipment,

c, Sanforizinq and drying of fabricy, Fabrjoeg are
introduced into a sanforizinq (pre~ﬁhinkinq) vat, thon
steam drijeq and rolled;

d. Nonpermanen flamoproofinq of fabrjes, Fabrjeg
Yun through 4 padder ang Lreprony ing vag Are trogtog

with vater-based

ﬁuiutions, thon Y REETT dried and rolled,
or, altcrnatively, after

Lreatmen Lhey are Pre~dreicdg ip
an oven, they run Lhrouqh d normal drying Process apg
rolled,




The fifth operation consists of the permancat flameproof i

s

of fabrics. This operalion consists of Tl Lyeeat
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through a padder by saturation with dye and/or flameproofing solution;
? i 2 2 e

fabrics are then passed through a radiant heater {(gas) pre-dryer oven

then through steam heated drying and curing; then through a final

flash (electric radiant heat oven) dryer; fabrics are then deposi ted

on a cart.

3. Haterials Used in Perpancnt Flameproof §ng

The chemicals utilized in Western's permandent

operations during all times relevant herein WD Lo on or

1975, arce as follaws;

a.  nonyphenal-ethoxylates

o resin 493 modificd melamcene

€. tetrakis phosphonium chlovide (THE)
d.  triethenalamine

d, RER <L

. polycthylene

Go  polyvinyl chloride lataox

b Tris (2. 3-Dibromopropy ) phosphate
i toluol

3. encol (coulsifying agont)

k. antimony oxide

L. glycorine

e henagel (Uhickening agent), and

Drrerations,

flameproof ing

about

Mareh

1

-

5,



N. water,

Yhen varipus materials are keat»cured, Yesin is bound into
the fabrije and fcrmaldeh?dc and hydrochlory . Acid are emitted, oOp op
about Marehn 15, 1975, ay the Yecommendat §on Of tho Southern Regionaj
Laboratorjos of the y, g, Department of Agricnlturo, Westorn Commenced
Use of 4 ftewly deveiopod Procedure fop TeduCing the amount of formal-
dehyde evolved from the {ire*rctardﬂn' Chemica) Yeaction.,  gajg Broce-

durc incarpﬂrates the use of DI Sodium Hydrogon Phosphate,

4. Valuye of Permaneny P!am@preufinq Process,

Westorn Urges that yoe af the chemical Brecessoes whiceh yield
emisgsions of formaﬂd@hydu has prowved indﬁspynzdbie in the conduct of
its permanént fﬁam@prﬂofing 0f fabrijes, Furthey, jo Urges that jgy
Permanoent flamﬂprngfinq Process iz apn area of industriag product jon
alfected wich 4 public interesy for the following reasons, Firse,
only two othep CoRpanieos hag Prodeed MNManeproos Cabrics Beeting  the
Same specificat fons A% those of Wentory .. Recves Company of ey Jersey
and Bradforqg Dycing & Pinishing of Hﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁh“ﬁuLLﬁ. Second, Wosterpt o
Permancnyly Clameproof e fabrics alone mocy SLringeyy federa) qoverpe
ment Bpecifications, Pinally, Western notes Lhat Yeeontly enactog
federag Leginlarion LECAE TV 3 PP Permanieng f!qmﬁprnuéing ol cortain wWear jng

APParel and other Faborf oy,
S Emisgicy Treatmony MG Lory,

n 1968 Wostory installeg A "Amacon” acrubboyr unit
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manufactured by American Air Flow Company {"AAF"}, to capture formal-
dehyde emissions from its permanent flameproofing operations.  From
the time the AAP scrubher was installed, through the balance of 1968
and 1969, Western and AAP engaged in continuous efforts to secure pPro-
per efficiency in compliance with a commitment made by AAF Yo control
emissions within the limit of alr pollation regulations.

After repeated disputes between Western and AAF regarding
the efficiency of the AAF acrubber, AAY rotained an independent engi-
neering consulting firm, Char'es Licht Enginecring Associates, Inc.,,
("CLEA") of Olympia Fields, Illinois, to verify the efficiency of the
AAE equipment., On October 3, 1263, CLEA sulmitted a test report Lo
AAF, which report concluded that the air flpw through the scrubbor was
considerably below that specificed by the manufacturer's warranliios,
The report recommended the installation of additiong) fan equipment,

Western then contracted witis ALTo=Vent Company for the in-
stallation of additional fan CQUIPRent, a5 recommonded by the CLEA
report, so as to increase the volume of the Ay flow through the AAF
scrubber,

Western made additional adjustments and engasged in varijous
other attempts to improve the efficicney of ity existing aiv po)lu-
tion control equipment, among thom a plenws ohambor to captare fugje
tive fumes in the peak arca of the plant roof wo as (o cauge tadd

fumes Lo £low through the AAY scrubber.

In late 1969, Western ceaned further reliance upon thoe AAF
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scrubber and purchased from United Alr Specialists, Inc. ("UAS") of

Cincinnati, oOhio, a "pack tower"® Lype of scrubber with a rated Capa-

s 3 R0

city of not lese than 20,000 cfm.  The City of Chicano Department of

Environmental Control corducted fiold tests o dauge the efficiency

of the new UAS sorubbey systen shortly after it was installed, on

June 11 and 12 anq August 20, 1970, The teste indicatoe

e
P
;--

at the con-

centration of formaldehyde emissions wias 9,55 ppmoin the serubber

stack. The test report 1s set forth in oo memorandum from George Ki-

mura to Sidney Marco of ihe Doepartmont of ! Contrel, dateq
June 16, 1970, and is attached heroto as
In accordance with a further recomuendation of the city in

the 1970 test report that additional hooding b instalied to prevent

the cscape of fumes without PASEing Lhrouah he UAS o crubbor, Westorn
procecded Lo have such hooding and ducting installed 50 as to chann: ]
fugitive fumes into the serubber,

_ 45

by UAS and an CRYINCering con-

In 1971, Yestern was advis
sultant from Avro-Voent Pan Co. o Initiate the guge of nodiunm Liaulfave
A% an admixture to the Serubbaor wator i order Lo enhance the offi-
cloncy of the UAS scrabbor, Although the sodium bisulfate dig enhance
the serubber's efficiency, Westers Wan not advised an Lo {he Propoey
maintenance proceduren Lo AVErL a bisalfite build-up on the Rausehiog
rings in the scrubber and wafd bui Jd-uge yooqpyired Comys § oL diﬁmdniling,
cleaning, and repacking of Ghoe Ravschig vings in Lace 1972,

EPA engincors visited Lhe Cacilivy on Aprid 2%, 1973 and




May 1, :973, During these visits, formaldehyde fumes were observed

escaping throuwoh exhaust fans and roof fans. Similar fumes wWere not
being captured properly by the hooding leading sa the snerubber.  There
is a dispute between the parties as to whether the scrubber Was
operating with the packed bed
Honetheless, on April 9, 1974, EPA engincers, upon visiting
the plant, discovered that certain formaldehyde fumes escaped through
louvered openinus in the plant®s roof,. Formaldehyde odors were
noticed on the roof of the facility and in the adjacent alley,
Again, a dispute existe as to whether the serubber was operating
with the packed bed., In the summer of 1974, additional duct WOk
was performed by Western to connect fumes caught in the below-roo?
gable arca and plenum chambor with the inlet duct to the sovubber.
Furthermore, in spring of 1974, Western retained CLIM as irg
independent engineering consultant in liey of reliance for technical
and engincering advice upon its various supplicrs, including UAS,
Aero-VYont Fan Co. and its chemical supplicrs, CLEA rocommondes! that
Wastern commence using a smal) amount of amconium hydroxide as an ad- ;

mixture to its scrubbor water so as Lo om

continuons reaction with
formaldehyde gas in the serubbor, Such an admixture of ammonia
neutralized formaldeliyde fumes. However, from Lime Lo timoe, when
gaid admixture of ammonin was inﬁufficigntly reaglaved, an ammonia

gdor rontd be detected ak the Bntack,

rough mectings with rpa personnel during the pendency of




the above-captioned action, through the spring, summer and autumn of
1974, Western abandoned its program of exclusive reliance upon ammo-
nium hydroxide as an admisture and alternately need sodium bisulfite,
liquid amronia and sodium hydroxide.

On or about February 1, 1975, Western contracted with Czone,
Inc., a firm which represented that the introduction of ozane into
the scrubber exhaust stream would react with formaldehyde and neutra-
lize any resultant formaldechyde in the exhaust. A mechanism was in-
stalled at Western by Ozone, Inc. and substantial testing and experi-
Inentation was undertaken without positive results to date.

In April 1975, wWestern retained still another engineering
consultant, Air Resources, Inc,, which Tirm visited its plant and con-
ducted a thorough survey of Western's production brocesses and polly-
tion abatement systoms. This Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement

is bascd upon their findings andg recomnendation,
6., Permits,

Western applicd for installation permits from the City of
Chicago in 1968 when the AAF "Amacon" scrubbor was installed., Further
application was made to the City in 1969 when the UAS "pack tower"
scerubber was installed,

Vestern was granted an air pollution contyro] installation
permit by the City of Chivaqgo Department of Air Pollution Control on
Seaesnre T, 1970, Permic Number B~420122,

A cortificate of operation was also granted to Western by

the Ciey of Chicago so that In 1973 vestern had heen deemed in
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compliance with all applicable City Department of Envirenmental Control
requirements.

In Hay 1973, Western mads Vit i oo Lhe illinois EPA for

an operating permit relating to its boilers and surch 3 permit was

granted. Western, at this time, Lelieved that the securing of such a

iy

perimit would fulfill its obligations under the I1linois Environmental
Prctection Act.
However, the EPA personnel wisited Western's plant in or

about May, 1973 and advised ¥estern than an additional EPA oporating

permit was required for its emission sources and polintion cnntroel
equipment. Western immediately corresponded with the EPA of fice in
Springficld (Permit Scction) to request permit application forms,

However, said letter was apparently lost since NWestern reccived no

roply thereto,

In April 1974, EPA wrote to Wes

L&

Uy

rn indicating that the com-
pany miaght be in violation of the Environmental Protection Acy in that
operating permits for its pollution control equipment fad not beoon

applicd for and a public nuisance might exist as a rosult of escaping
formaldehyde emissions. It was at this Lime that Western jmmediately
retained CLEA as its independent enginccring consultants and directed
CLEA immediately o file application for an operating permit, Said

application was promptly filed on May 17, 1974, However, on June 17,
1974, EPA, by Keith Conklin, Manager, Permit Beetion, regponded Co

Westorn for BPA denying the permit application, pending regolution of

tivee oo ont enforecment proceeding,




7. Allegations in Complaint.

The above-captioned enforcement action was conmenced on or
about Aprii 19, 974 Ly toe L15i05 e o wwigpecanl oninst Worcbtovs hy

EPA; an Amended Complaint was filed by EPA on August 29, 1974.

Count I of the Amended Complaint alleged, among other things,

as follows:

"That beginning on or about July 1, 1970, and con-
tinuing for cach and every day of operation to the fil-
ing of the Amended Complaint herein, Respondent has ope-
rated its aforementioned facilities in a manner which
caused or allowed the discharge of formaldehyde into
the ambient atmosphere of the State of Illinols, said
emission being a contaminant within thoe meaning of Sec-
tion 3{d) of the act, {111, Rev., Stat., ch., 111-1/2,
Sec, 1003(d) (1973)].

“Phat beginning on or about July 1, 19%70, and con-
tinuing for each and every day of operation to the fil-
ing of the Amended Complaint herein, Respondent has ope-
ratoed ite aforementioned facilitics in o manner which
cansed or allowed the discharge of hydrogen ehlovide
into the ambiont atmosphere of the State of Illinois,
said emission being a contaminant within the meaning of
Soction 3(d) of the Act, (111, Rev, Stat., ch, J11-1/2,

Soe, 1003(d) (1973)1.




"That the presence in the atmosphere of on

of the said contaminants is of sufficient gquantiting and
of such characteristice and dAnrabiog ae en b Do Foran e
to human, plant or animal life, to health or to properey
or Lo unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of life
Or property by causing citizens resuding or working neay
the Respondent's facility to on various accasions: cvase
or avoid outdoor recreational and maintenance activities,
leave their homes and property, close deors and windows
and otherwise attomet Lo scal their homes i order to
avolid or reduce theiy CRPOIUre Lo the aforecaaid cdors,
a5 well as by causing physiological reactions in those

citizens such as watering of the o Bausea and bHurn-

ing nasal membrancs and passages, and thorefore causes
air pollution as that term ju defined in Sceetion 3 (L) of
the Act, (115, Rew. Blat., oh, 111-1/2, Sec, 19503 (h)
(19733 ).

"That from on or about July 1, 1970, apd continging
cyery day of operation Lo the filing of the Amended ¢ -
plaint hercin, Bespondent hos caused or allowed the die-
charge or emiosion of one oy more comtaminants into the
environment 5o as Lo canse Oor fend Lo caune gir pollution
in Iinofs, oither alone or in combination with contami -

nmﬂﬁleﬂﬂUmYﬁﬁMﬂﬂm hlvhunuﬁnoffmcugniua)gf

the Act 111, Rev, Stak. o, V=172, siee. 1009 (a) (1973)).




Complaint

L[4

Complainant hereby all CQeD

that
tiocns alleged in this paragraph
of operation hercafter, unless abated after o

herooef.”

The relief sought by EPA pursusnt
was as follows:

“That the Hoard sct a hearing dave in thig matier,

to be not less than 21 days from the date of BOrVICE

hercof, at which time Bospondent, Woestern Fioce Dyor

[

o

and Finighers Vompany [sic], he requircd Lo answer the

allegat ions hoerein.

"That e Board, after duc considers i of any

satemoents, Lestimony and arournent s a8 shall be duly

Phtted at the hearine, or upcn defanlt in the STRIRAECY o

ange of Respondent, cnter god incue a Cinal order diveoel-

ing Respondent

L eoane and Qe Froem furthor Vio)s-
LR Y PR

"That the Board BIgIGET 15t Renpondont a monctary

penally of not (o exeood VIO, 000 for cach violation,

and a6 addiciona) penaldy o not wo erCied 51,000 for
cach day dueing sl i ol

A MHolan fon whal ] B Con  ged,

"Phat the Board §ssae and eator into guch addivional
final ovder, or mako such add it fonal i) detorminat jon

)

s A shall dism BPEropriate godoepr e el rewmstanoe

ey
13

Lo Count 1 of the Amended




Count 11 of the Amended Co;

thivn::, as follows:

Lt

Respondent, Western Piece Dyors and Finishers
Company {sic), owns and operates certain cgulipment at

its above-described faciliuy, including, but not limited

finishing drycrs.
“The aforesaid cguipment is an 'emission source’

as definced by Rule 101 of Chapter 2, Part I of the Ajr
Begulations, and as such is reculated By Rule 1033123
of Chapter 2, Part 1 of the Afr Roqulations.

“Bule 193(b) {2) of Chaptey 2, Part | of the Adr
Regulations provides in part that 411 emigsion seuroes
not previously listed in fule 103D 125 obtain CLICT R D g
permits 7 Complainant by May 1, 1973, Pursuant Lo
Rulde 10360 (2) (B}, Part I of the Alr Regqulations, the

aforezaid date was advanced by Con

shainant to June 1,

1973,
"That beginning on Jupe 1, 1973, and ot nui g
throungh the (iling of the Amondod Complaint hereins,

v
spondent has caused fis cloth=1inishing faility to ope-
rate without having Civst olitained operating permits
from the Complalnaent.

"rhat the aforesald conduct dosceribed in Pavagraph

19 alwve constitubtes 4 violation of ale 10340) (2) of




Chapter 2, Part T of the

ations and a viclation
of Sccticn 9({b) of the Act, {111, Roev. Stat., ch, 111-172,

51009(b) (1973))."

The relief sought by E£PA pursuaat to Count 11 of the amendoed
Complaint was as follows:
"That the Board set o hearing date in (his natter
to be not ioss than 21 days {rom the date of soervice
hereof, at which time the Respondent, Woestoern Plooe
Dyers and FPinishers Company {sic), be roquired to
angwer Che allegations herejn,
“That the doard, altor duce consideration of any

statement, cxhibits, tost

sy and arguments as oshajl

bo duly submitted at the heasring, or upon default in

the appearanee of Respondent, onter and issae a Cinal

order directing Respondoent. to ccase and desist from
Doprther violations,

"Uhat Chee Board dmponie upon Bespondent a monoy
penalty of not to excecd $310, 000 for the vionlation al-
Yeged herein and an additienal penalty of not to exceed
L0000 for cach day duriog which the said swionlatjon

whee 1D hiaeear cont i nanped,

Tfyal the Board reguire Respondent Lo obtain Lho

nrccssary operating pormits,
"That Che foard issue and ontor such addicional

fimal ovder, or make such additional (inal determination,




as it shaill deem appropriate under the civcumstances.”

o
.

Settlenent Discussions.

Commencing in June 1974, numerouns discussions relating to
possible settlement of this case have been held, including a major
conference belween the parties in August 1974, at which the techni-
~al staffs of EPA and ¥Western participated,

rdditional conferences were held on November 20, 19274, and
March 31, 1975. In addition, numerous telephone calls and lettoers

have been exchanged by the parties in an cffort to resolve this case.
x
9, Citizen Testimeny.

Both partics, by agrecemoent, presented testimony of citizens
residing in the arca of the facility. Such tostimony was taken at
hearings conducted on Decembor 3, 4, 16, 11 and 12, 1974, The EPA

presented 13 witnesses and Western preseated 16 witnesses,

10, Admission of Yiolalions.

A4, Section 9(a) Viofjation,

For purposces of this stipulation only, Westoern
admits that, based upon the degreo af interfovence
with the onjoyment and physical propoerty of coertain

witnesses prosented, the social and economic valug

of fts facility to the community, its suitability

to the arca dnvolved, and the technical practicability




and economic reasonableness of reducing emissions,
set forth more fully belaw, it has caused “air

poliution” as defined in Sceotion 3(b) of the En-

vironmental Protection Act and as alleged in the
Corplaint, in violation of Section 9{a) of the Acrt.
. For purposecs of this stipulation only, Western
admits that it orerated without an air pollutien
operating permit during the peried alleged in the
Complaint, in violation of Rule 103{b) (2) of Chap~
ter 2, Part I of the Air Regulations and in viela-

tion of Section 9{h) of the act,

B, Proposal for Settlement

How, therefore, the parvties agreoe and stipulate that a pro-
posal be made for settlement of the ease, and that saild propoual be

submitted for approval to the BEoard an follows:

1. “hat, upon approval of ihisg settiemont by

k]
2

the Board,

Western agrees, in compliance with recommendations of its engineering

consultang, Alr Resources, Inc., which recommendations have boon ro-
yicwed by Lthe technical staff of BPA, Lo take the following stops,
which shall be completed not later than sixty (66) days after Board
approval.
a. Stack Height -~ Western has incrcased the height
of fts maln scrubber stack Lo approximately sixty-cight

i68) foot in order to eliminate any possibility of entrapment
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i

of the exhaust plume in the
b. Scrubber Efficicncy -- To onhancd the efficioncy

of its UAS scrubber by:

cxheust fan 50
13,116 actual cubic fool wor minute fa,o.f.m) (per
Air Resources, Inc, pitot tube measurenent on Juane
12, 1975) as near as practicable o the fan raved
capacity of 20,600 ofim;

fii) closine all openings in the serabhor and

2

recping Lhem cloged during normal o

g4y 1%
to avert infiltration of air theraein and conseguent
reduction in scrubbor efficioeneys atud

(iii) swbstituting o hgher efficiency packing
material for the 1-172 inch Bauschig rings prosently
ptilized in the scrubber 1f pecessary GO ARCrease
serubber officiencey; said substituted material Lo

be selected by Alr Resources, o,

2, That, upon completion of the srojects set forth in para-

graph 1 of this proposal, Westorn agqreoes, within sixey {(G60) days

thereof, Lo perform a atack best, in the prosesee of UPA representas

4 o

tives, and under Superylsion of Alr Resources, inc,, utilizing gene-

i

rally accepted test mothocs, to determine that Corma ldehyde emissions

sorubber stack apount Lo not more than seven (7.0) parts per
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million {(p.p.m.)

If the test results indicate that emissieons are greatoer
than 7 p.p.m., ¥estern aarees to underfake additicnal work, under the
supervision of Air Resocurces, Inc., so as to reduce formaldehyde emis-
sions to the level of 7 p.p.m.  Such additional work, if reguired,
shall be performed within 60 days aftor receipt of initial test re-
sults, On completion of such work, the level of emissions will be re-
tested in the same manper as described above.

It is agreed by Western and BEPA, after consultation hotween
their respective technical advisors, that emissions of formaldehyde in
amounts of mot greater than 7.5 p.p.m. at a stack helabt of approxi-

mately 68 feot would not be detectable for citizens living in the com-

munity in the neighborhood surrounding Western®s plant.,

3. That VWestern agrees to conduct i preogram eof periodic
maintenance Lo ensure that fugitive vapors {rom its porpancent {lame-
proofing process do not escvape Cthe Lul lding througlh windows, vents,
or cracks, Such a program will consist of assianing an employee to
monitor the roof and walls and Lo report any leaks discoverod., Write
ten ropovis will be kept and made cvallable Lo U 2PA during inspoc-
Clons. ITmmcdiate steps will be taken Lo seal Jeaks, olose vents or

otherwise provent. such (ugilive vapors,

4.  That Western agroes to conduct g program of peviodice
oo nanee with respect Lo ita scrubber Lo onsure proper operstion,

crogram will consist of assigning o qualificd employee to check
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1

the scrubber for: (1) pressure drop, {2} air flow, (3} fan apeed,

(4) openings, {5) lubrication, {6) corvnsion, (7} Luildup of conta-

minants on surfaces, operating parts, ctc., ©
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which may result in loss of scrubber efficiency. Written reports

will be kept and made available to the EPA durim ingpection., Imme-

diate corrective action will be taken to improve operating efficiency.

5. That an annual inspection of the scrubber will be con-
ducted by Air Resources, Inc., or an eqguivalent EPA approved firm,
Said inspection will be accompanied with a written report amd will be

submitted to the EPA Control Program Coordinator, 2200 Churchill Road,

Springficld, Illinois, 62706.

G. That Western agrecs Lo cease its permanest {lameproofing
process upon any breakdown or serions operating malfunction of its
serubber and to irmediavely notify the EPA ¢f this occurrepce.,  Baid
operations will not commence until adeguate steps have been taken Lo

cnsure proper operating cf ficioncy.

7. That within 30 days after Board approval, Western will
submil applications for an aiyr podluticn operating poermit for fts
1]

sorubbor and "as buile" construction permits for the stack work

> A

g. wWithin 10 days after Board approval, Westoers agrees to
pay o ponalty of 6%,0060,00 for the violations previously admitied,

i Bl by made Los




Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Fiscal Services
2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illincis 62706.

9. Conditicns to Settlement -- This proposed settlement is
expressly conditioned upon and effective only upen the entry of an
order approving the same in all respects as to all operations carried
cn by Western at its plant by the Illinois Pollution Control Board,
and if such order is not entered, it shall be inoperative at the elec-
tion of either party, and any admissions, statements, programs and
positions of any party or perscon, including EPA, the Office of the
Illinois Attorney General and Western, contained herein, shall be

null, void and of no force or effect and shall not bhe used or offoered

in evidence in this or any other action or proceeding filed by the
Illinois Attormey General or involving any other person or persons,

corporation, governmental agency or other entity,

WHEREFORE, this sStipulation and Proposal for Settlement is
regpectfully submitted Lo the Illinois Pollution Control Board for

approval this 2/ day of July, 1975,

WESTERH PTECE DYERS AND PINISHERS, INC.

1

)
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PEOPLE GF THE STATE OF ILLINOTS;

WILLTAM J. ScoTT,
Attorney Genceral
As its Attorney

BYJ';),,‘ '." i'-’,’ (-/}.f/v;}/;./j;‘ F I g,{f /"/"/,;

July 7, 1975 !

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGRNCY
OF THE STATE OF TLLINOIS

’ 7

) / 7 %)
X3 {(p(((/'f. - L!-,j /éx . /(::'r .
’/l &

. 9 ,
By ﬂz’/ﬁ/l:(‘,{// ,\/

July , 1975
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